received by the Company from the sale of the Junior Subordinated Debentures will
be used for general corporate purposes, which may include the repayment of
indebtedness, repurchase of outstanding common stock of the Company, investments
in or extensions of credit to its subsidiaries and the financing of possible
acquisitions. Pending such use, the net proceeds may be temporarily invested.
The precise amounts and timing of the application of proceeds will depend upon
the funding requirements of the Company and its subsidiaries and the
availability of other funds. In view of anticipated funding requirements, the
Company may from time to time engage in additional financings of a character and
in amounts to be determined.

   - 20 -

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalization
of the Company as of March 31, 1997 and as adjusted to give effect to the
consummation of the offering of the Capital Securities. The following data
should be read in conjunction with the Company's reports filed with the
Commission under the Exchange Act. See "Incorporation of Certain Documents by
Reference."

   March 31, 1997
   -------------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ----------   -----------
   (in thousands)
Long-term debt:
  Subordinated notes of M&T Bank:
   8 1/8% due 2002   $   75,000   $   75,000
   7% due 2005   100,000   100,000
  Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank of New York   2,371   2,371
  Other   589   589

Existing Guaranteed preferred beneficial interests in
  Company's 8.234% junior subordinated debentures
  held by First Empire Trust I (1)   150,000   150,000
   ----------   ----------

Additional Guaranteed preferred beneficial interests
  in Company's Junior Subordinated Debentures to be
  held by First Empire Capital Trust II (2)   100,000
   ----------   ----------
   327,960   427,960
   ----------   ----------
Stockholders Equity:
  Common stock, $5 par; authorized
   15,000,000, 8,097,472 shares issued   40,487   40,487
  Additional paid-in capital   98,150   98,150
  Retained earnings   972,978   972,978
  Unrealized investment losses, net   (8,486)   (8,486)
  Treasury stock, at cost -- 1,455,170 shares   (190,946)   (190,946)
   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   912,183   912,183
   ----------   ----------
   Total Capitalization   1,240,143   1,340,143
   ----------   ----------

Risk-based capital ratios:
  Tier 1 capital to risk-adjusted assets (3)   9.76%   10.60%
  Regulatory minimum   4.00   4.00
  Total capital to risk-adjusted assets (3)   12.66   13.48
  Regulatory minimum   8.00   8.00
  Leverage ratio   8.15   8.86
  Regulatory minimum   3.00   3.00

(1)   On January 31, 1997, the Company issued $154,640,000 principal amount of
   8.234% junior subordinated debentures to First Empire Capital Trust I in
   connection with the issuance by First Empire Capital Trust I of the
   Outstanding Capital Securities. The 8.234% junior subordinated debentures
   will mature on February 1, 2027. The Company owns all of the Common
   Securities of First Empire Capital Trust I.

   - 21 -

(2)   As described herein, the sole assets of the Issuer Trust will be
   $103,093,000 principal amount of Junior Subordinated Debentures issued by